Rmb:USD

2600

6.8

2600

6.8

Royalties: Mongolian

6.5% 6.5%

Marketing and China Border Cost US$\t

8.6 10.0

EBITDA

$2.2bn $2.4bn

Capital Investment

Mine: Establishment

Maintenance

$110m

$1mpa

$94m

$1mpa

Road: Establishment

Maintenance

$165m

$2mpa

$165m

$2mpa

Pre-tax net present value (10%)

$758m $878m

Internal Rate of Return (Pre-tax)

44.5% 49.4%

Payback (commencing first full year of production)

24 months 26 months

Table 3: OEDP Financial Outcomes

For further information regarding the Updated PFS for the Extended Case, please refer to the

announcement made on 11 November 2019.

Aspire Mining Limited
Quarterly Report
Quarter Ended 31 December 2019

 Page 4

Sensitivity analysis

The net price received is the most sensitive assumption in the achievement of the assessed

returns. The before tax NPV10 and IRR sensitivities based on a range of prices, capital

expenditure, operating expenditure and yield demonstrate the robustness of the OEDP
Extended Case as set out in the table below:

Figure 1: Key OEDP Updated Extended Case Pre-tax NPV Sensitivities

Sensitivity -10.0% -5.0% - +5.0% +10.0%

Price 564 721 878 1,035 1,174

Capex 905 892 878 865 852

Opex 947 913 878 844 810

Yield 737 822 878 929 977

Table 4: Pre-tax OEDP Updated Extended Case NPV10 Sensitivities (US$m)

As previously reported, results from geotechnical and hydrological drilling are required to bring

the OEDP Extended Case up to DFS status. The company is continuing to engage with local

community leadership regarding mining and road approvals. The local communities have tied

further on-site work to negotiating a Community Benefits Agreement which is being

progressed.

During the quarter, the local soum administration conducted a poll throughout the community

to measure the level of support for a responsible mining industry being developed. The results